McSherrystown Borough Council Meeting Minutes Wednesday September 27th 2023, 6:30pm

<u>CALL TO ORDER:</u> The regular meeting of the McSherrystown Borough Council was called to order in the Borough chambers at 6:30pm on Wednesday September 27th, 2023. Vice President Murren opened the meeting with the pledge of allegiance with the following Council members in attendance.

Joyce Murren Joe VonSas Tim Klunk George Staub

STAFF PRESENT: Jessica Freiert, Chief Woods, Mayor Todt

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: A motion was made by Klunk to approve the minutes from the August 9th meeting. Seconded by VonSas.

Roll Call Vote: Joyce Murren – Yes, Joe VonSas – Yes, Tim Klunk – Yes, George Staub – Yes.

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Trick or Treat will be held October 24th from 6pm-8pm

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: No Public Comment

NEW BUSINESS:

APPROVAL OF 2024 MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION

A motion was made by Klunk to approve the 2024 MMO's. Seconded by Staub. Roll Call Vote: Joyce Murren – Yes, Joe VonSas – Yes, Tim Klunk – Yes, George Staub – Yes.

PUBLIC WORKS FULL TIME POSITION

The council needs to vote to offer a full time position to McSherrystown Borough's part-time public works employee Harrison Fleming at a rate of \$24/hour. A motion was made by Staub to offer Harrison Fleming a full-time position. Seconded by VonSas.

Roll Call Vote: Joyce Murren – Yes, Joe VonSas – Yes, Tim Klunk – Yes, George Staub – Yes.

<u>APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES</u>

A motion was made by VonSas to approve the expenditures from 8/8-9/11. Seconded by Staub. Roll Call Vote: Joyce Murren – Yes, Joe VonSas – Yes, Tim Klunk – Yes, George Staub – Yes.

The next public meeting of the McSherrystown Borough Council is currently scheduled for Wednesday October 11th, 2023 at 6:30pm in the Borough Council Chambers.

Motion to adjourn made by Klunk at 6:40pm

End Minutes.

Respectfully Submitted, Jessica Freiert Secretary/Treasurer